With effect from 30 June 2011, the Group presents the foreign currency
exchange component related to loan impairment within gains (losses)
on financial assets and liabilities held for trading in the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income. The Group previously presented
the foreign currency exchange component related to loan impairment
within loan impairment in the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended 31 December 2010.

With effect from 31 March 2011, the Group presents expenses related
to participation in the state deposit insurance system within other
administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of comprehen-
sive income. The Group previously presented expenses related to par-
ticipation in the state deposit insurance system within interest expense
in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2010.

The following reclassifications are made to the consolidated statement
of comprehensive for the year ended 31 December 2010 to conform to
the 2011 presentation:

As previously
reported

Effect of
reclassifications As adjusted

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2010

Loan impairment (5 085 656) (10 815) (5 096 471)

Losses on financial assets
and liabilities held for trading (366 473) 10 815 (355 658)

Interest expense (12 602 946) 148 020 (12 454 926)

Other administrative expenses (3 804 569) (148 020) (3 952 589)

85ZAO UniCredit Bank · 2011 Annual Report

4. Significant accounting judgements and estimates

Management makes a number of estimates and assumptions relating to the reporting of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent
assets and liabilities to prepare these consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

In particular, information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting policies related to loan
impairment is described in the Notes 3, 10, 25.

5. Operating segments